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FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS

2

3 1. OVERVIEW

4 Currently, financial planning at Toronto Hydro is' conducted annually and results in a

5 three-year Plan- a detailed plan for the first year and a directional plan for the next two

6 years. Given the requirements of the five-year Custom Incentive Rate ("CIR")

7 application, the term of the planning activities for the period beginning 2015 was

8 extended to five years {the "planning activity").

9

10 2. APPROACH

11 Toronto Hydro's corporate plans are informed by a number of operational needs such as

12 asset investment requirements, maintenance requirements, stafflng requirements and

13 legislative and regulatory obligations. The plans are also informed by other important

14 considerations such as customer needs and preferences (including service levels and

15 consumption-management tools), rate impacts, value-for-money, productivity, and

16 maintaining the financial health and viability of the utility.

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

In other words, the utility considers a number of input considerations and objectives in

order to generate its plans. No one of these considerations is determinative of the utility's

ultimate plan, but they all inform it. For example, while Toronto Hydro views that a

capital investment approach well above $500 million per year over the 2015-2019 period

is optimal from an assets-needs perspective, in light of rate impacts and execution

constraints, it has constrained its actual plan (and corresponding funding request to the

OEB) to approximately $500 million per year over the 2015-2019 period.

25

26 Toronto Hydro synthesizes these input considerations into a strategic planning

27 philosophy called its four pillars, which are:

2



Customer Service

t To provide long-term value for your money
Make it easy to work with us

l Help you conserve energyt Provide you with:tools and technology

People

Y Provide a healthy and safe workplace

Develop a skiiled and knowledgeable workforce

/ Keep our workforce engaged and productive
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Operations

Keep the lights on

/'Keep our system safe
~ • Build a. grid that supports a modern city

Maintain above average productivity

Financial Strength

Provide a Fair Return To Our Shareholder
Continue to increase Shareholder Value

-." »,
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Toronto Hydro's planning activity is guided by its Strategic Pillars and compliance

requirements..

In executing its planning activities, the utility employs a combination of 'top-down' and

'bottom-up' planning models with an iterative planning process. That is, the overall

business strategy outlining the general direction of the organization is communicated

from the 'top' (senior management) 'down' to the operational teams. Subject matter

experts then incorporate this direction into their different functional areas and operational

realities, needs and strategies.
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36 Finally, as operational plans incorporating the strategic direction are formed, they are

37 proposed to the senior leadership at Toronto Hydro for review, impact assessments and

38 approval.

39

40 In general, the planning process consists of four stages: 1. Corporate strategy

41 establishment; 2. Operational plan proposals; 3. Proposal reviews and selection; and 4.

42 Detailed development of projects and programs.

43

44 During the process, multiple planning activities are being concurrently conducted, and

45 inputs and outcome considerations are being formed. An iterative planning approach is

46 used in order to facilitate robust decision-making and prudent planning.
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Integrated
Assessment

Regulatory

Financial

Initiatives

Workforce

Operational

47 The results of the planning activity are reflected in this CIR application and include:

-18 • A detailed OM&A plan for 2015; and

49 • Detailed annual capital investment plans for 2015 to 2019.

50

51 Further details of these results are in Exhibit 2B (DSP) and 4A (OM&A).
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The Finance program also delivers traditional finance functions such as Payroll services,

2 Accounts Payable, Treasury and Internal Audit that allow Toronto Hydro to meet its

3 regular and long-term financial and other obligations to its employees, external suppliers

4 and service providers, Toronto Hydro's debt holders, government agencies and the

5 external auditors. In addition, this program oversees a number of operational processes

6 (i.e., capital services, financial planning and budgeting, financial reporting and analysis,

7 and regulatory and revenue management) that monitor the utility's financial performance

8 and support management's ability to make informed, strategic decisions.

9

10 The Finance function is the backbone of the utility's operational effectiveness and

11 financial sustainability. Absent the requested level of funding to execute the Finance

12 Program as described, Toronto Hydro could be exposed to a number of risks, including:

13 • reporting errors and material misstatements for financial reporting purposes;

14 c reduced oversight and management functions that can impact operational

1 15 decisions and compromise the achievement of strategic objectives;
»

16 • inability to satisfy financial obligations to third party suppliers, employees and the

17 government;

18 • a compromised ability to secure funding to finance the capital programs and/or

19 risk of violation of the covenants contained in the existing debt issuances.

20

21 The Finance program at Toronto Hydro utilizes a centralized business model where all

22 the resources are part of one group. Such resources are at times allocated to various

23 business units to provide on-going support for thc day-to-day operations. This program is

.24 comprised of three segments:

25 l) Controllership which leverages knowledge of operational processes and

26

27

28

internal controls to verify the accuracy, completeness and relevance of financial

information, and facilitates corporate and operational planning by providing

appropriate financial business unit support and senior management.
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RESPONSES TO CONSUMERS COUNCIL OF CANADA
INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY 29:

2 Reference(s):

3

4

Exhibit 4A, Tab 1, Schedule 1

5 Please provide all correspondence provided to internal staff regarding the development of

6 the 2015 OM A budget and budgeting beyond 2015. Toronto Hydro has presented the

7 OM&A evidence by Program. Are certain Directors/Managers responsible for each

8 program or does the Company operate in according to another structure? If it does please

9 provide that structure and indicate how. the "programs" are managed within that structure.

10 If possible please provide an organizational chart that describes who is responsible for

11 each "program".

12

13

14 RESPONSE:

is Toronto Hydro developed the OM&A plan on the basis of both a top-down and bottom-

16 up approach as described in Exhibit lC, Tab 3, Schedule 2. During the process, multiple

17 planning activities were concurrently conducted, and inputs and outcome considerations

18 were being formed. An iterative planning approach was used in order to facilitate robust

19 decision-making and prudent planning.

20

21 Over a three-week period commencing in 2014Ql, a series of Finance-initiated meetings

22 were held with departmental senior management regarding their respective OM&A.

23 These meetings covered planning structure, approach and timing for the development of

24 the 2015 OM&A budget. Departments were asked to identify their anticipated current

25 and sustained needs for the five-year period in light of the multi-year constrained funding

26 mechanism. Refer to Appendix A for the related material.

Panel: Planning and Strategy
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2 The organizational chart that describes Toronto Hydro's senior management team and

3 their respective responsibility for each program is attached as Appendix B.

Panel: Planning and Strategy
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Current State

Parallel Activities

•. Numerous activities impacting corporate plan are
underway- Regulatory strategy and considerations- Workforce strategy.- Financial considerations
- Productivity activities- Capital planning- Other operational requirements

• Strategy and inputs not necessarily finalized
.

- Different stages of completion

•• Unsynchronized and overlapping activities

11
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Current State - Information Flow

Planning Team
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Consequences
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• Different direction
- Missing or late inputs
- Expectation gap

• Delayed or late decisions
Re-work

- Weak evidence

• Improper assessments
- Poor decisions
- Increased risk

5
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Enhancements

Objective
• Improve the consolidated financial planning process

Focus• Alignment- Integrated inputs, assessments and outputs
• Decisions

- Enable timely {early) and firm decisions
• Pace

- Timely inputs and timely deliverables

Scope
• Matters impacting financial assessments and decisions

- Operational, Regulatory, Finance

14
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Proposed State
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·Major initiatives

·Rate & Bill Impacts

·Strategic Direction

·Regulatory Framework

•Accounting Standards

•Operational Constraints
·Financial Constraints

Workforce
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Iterative Planning Approach

Operational

Workforce

9Pt«
Integration
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Productivity,
Others

Financial

Regulatory
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Recap
• Interdependencies
• Inter-connections

• Where to begin?
• Who initiates?

• Iterative, adaptive approach
• Integrated impact assessment

a Operational alignment
• Timely, firm Executive decisions

18
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Approach
Integrated, adaptive planning
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Operational requirements

Integrated impact assessments

Firm

• Operationally-finalized OpEx- • Regulatory evidence
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• Finance-initiated OpEx discussion

Timing t GP
O -e-

» '»
I

Blurry Feb.

• Operational requirements
f) Y, • Integrated impact assessment

Mar.10Sketchy

Firm

• Operationally-finalized OpEx

Regulatory evidence
Mar.24
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Corporation

Corporate Strategy

The Corporation's vision is to "continuously maxmmuze customer and stakeholders' satisfaction by being safe,
reliable and environmentally responsible at optimal costs". The Corporation has an ERM framework that helps
determine whether the Corporation is well positioned to. achieve its strategic objectives. The ERM framework

provides a consistent, disciplined methodology for controlling risk by identifying, assessing, managing, monitoring
and reporting risks for the Corporation.

The Corporation is focused on the following four strategic pillars:

People - the Corporation aims to maintain an engaged, healthy, productive, and safe workforce to meet changing
business requirements, as it strives to:

• Provide a healthy and safe workplace
• Develop a skilled and knowledgeable workforce
• Keep its workforce engaged

The Corporation will continue to strengthen its already strong safety culture through various internal initiatives in
order to achieve world-class results. The Corporation is committed to employee safety and will remain persistent in
its efforts to mitigate the risk of injury to its workforce. This will be accomplished through ongoing safety
inspections, audits, annual policy review and the continuation of the safety programs and standards. The

Corporation will continue to use the internal responsibility system to reinforce the importance of safety in the

workplace.

Financial - the Corporation aims to meet the financial objectives of its shareholder, as it strives to:

s Provide a fair return to the shareholder
• Continue to increase shareholder value

The Corporation has provided its shareholder with an annual increase in economic value over the last decade. To
meet financial objectives of the shareholder, the Corporation seeks to increase shareholder value and is committed to

provide a fair return to its shareholder in the future: Along with excellence in corporate financing and financial'
management, the Corporation will strive to maintain an investment grade credit rating.

Operations - theCorporation aims to improve reliability through sustainable system management, as it strives to:

• Keep the lights on
• Keep the system safe
• Build a grid that supports a modem Toronto

The Corporation is engaging in resource and capital-intensive programs to improve capacity, reliability and quality.
The capital. program will replace aging assets and accommodate next generation technology to suit the regulatory
trends that incent the increased use of distributed generation. -

Customer - the Corporation aims to provide value to customers, as it strives to:

• Make it easy to work with
• Help conserve energy
• Provide innovative tools and technology

The Corporation is looking at ways to improve the level of satisfaction that customers experience, whether it is

through education and awareness programs, interaction with call centre representatives, their account managers or
over the internet. The Corporation continues to undertake initiatives and invest in technology and processes to

improve the customer experience. In tum, this focus on customer service will provide long-term value for money.

9
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Performance Measurement

The Corporation measures its performance in relation to the achievement of its strategic objectives by using a
balanced scorecard approach. KPis are monitored throughout the year and appropriate actions are taken as required.
The definitions of the 2013 KPIs associated with the previously mentioned four strategic pillars are as follows:

Strategic Pillars Performance Measure Definition
tr I EIHIEI

People

Financial

Operations

Customer

Safety

Employee Engagement

I

Net Income

! System Average Interruption
}

Duration Index

!·
System Average Ïnterruptio~

$

Frequency Index

l + • .

I

Worst Performing Feeders

f LDC Regul~ted Capital
4

f

I Conservation Demand Management

I .. , . - - .
Enhanced Customer Engagement

I Call Centr~ Ser;ice Response

•

l

•. Number of recordable injuries x 200,000 ;­

exposure hours.
• Average number of employee engagement

sessions per employee per year, including
corporate-wide, divisional and departmental.

• Net income per the Corporation's consolidated
financial statements.

• Measure of the annual system average
interruption duration per customers served, not
including MED.

• Measure of the frequency of service
interruptions per customers served, not

including MED.
• Total number of feeders experiencing seven or

more sustained outages in a year, with outages
defined as interruptions greater than one
minute

• Achievement of LDC capital work program as

approved by the Board of Directors.

• Annual summer peak demand savings through
year over year megawatt reduction.

• Increase in customer self-serve transactions I

engagements using various self-serve options.
• Average of call centre responses within thirty

seconds.

Capability to Deliver Results

The Corporation strives to manage its performance and deliver results. In 2013, the Corporation exceeded all of its

corporate and divisional objectives represented by its KPis. The Corporation's ability to deliver results in each of its

strategic pillars is limited by risks inherent in its regulatory environment, business, workforce and in the economic
environment. These risks are discussed under the section "Risk Management and Risk Factors" in this MD&A.

10
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regulatory obligations. The plans are also informed by other important considerations

2 such as customer needs (including service levels and consumption-management tools),

3 rate impacts, value-for-money, productivity, and maintaining the financial health and

4 viability of the utility, etc. These considerations roll up to the four pillars discussed at

s Exhibit IC, Tab 3, Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.

6

7 No one of these considerations is determinative of the utility's ultimate financial plan, but

8 they all inform ultimate funding requests. For example, Toronto Hydro believes that

9 staffing levels beyond the operating costs proposed in this application are optimal based

10 on the utility's assessment of its operating requirements, its retirement projections for the

11 next five to 15 years, and the significant lead time for training certified and skilled trades

12 (four to six years). However, the uthty has moderated 1ts funding request 1 light of

13 other considerations, such as rate impacts.

14

15 Informed by the considerations described above, Toronto Hydro developed the OM&A

16 plan on the basis of both a top-down and bottom-up approach as described in Exhibit IC,

17 Tab 3, Schedule 2. In general, Toronto Hydro's objective was to put forward a plan that

18 largely maintained functional requirements such as safe and reliable grid operations and

19 system performance, service levels and legal, regulatory and statutory compliance in an

20 efficient manner.

21

22 Toronto Hydro used both general and specific cost and economic assumptions in its 2015

23 forecast of thc operating costs. Labour costs have been adjusted to reflect the annual rate

24 adjustments that Toronto hydro has committed to in its collective agreements. The labour

25 cost forecast was also adjusted to reflect market-competitive pay increases for non-

26 unionized employees. For more information, refer to Exhibit 4A, Tab 4, Schedule 5.

27 Otherwise, a general inflation factor of 1. 7% was applied, consistent with the OEB' s

28 current inflation factor.

23
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4. APPROACH

2 The planning approach is predicated on the concept of a top-down, bottom-up process.

3 Senior Management establishes the top-down constraints. Based on those top-down

4 constraints, the business units exercised discipline and restraint in developing their

5 bottom-up requests for OM&A funding.

6

7 The planning approach started as a top-down exercise in which, as noted above, the

8 utility decided that it would seek to operate within the incentive-based environment

9 underlying the IRM framework for OM&A for the five-year plan term. In this way, an

10 objective of building the financial plan was to exercise constraint (top-down) on the

11 overall plan, and restraint (bottom-up) in developing funding requests. Toronto Hydro

12 was also mindful that any constraint and restraint also needed to be situated in the context

13 of Toronto Hydro's ability to comply with its obligations/conditions of licence, its

14 strategic pillars (Exhibit 1C, Tab 3, Schedule 1), as well as to respond to the resourcing

15 needs driven by new or modified activities that have arisen since the utility's last rebasing

16 in2011.

17

18 To this end, Toronto Hydro's financial planning process for operating expenditures was

19 informed by a business planning approach that examined underlying elements of existing

20 budgets, as well as incremental requests for budget increases. In other words,

21 departments were asked to outline the allocation of current expenditures, as well as

22 justifying additional requests for 2015. Part of obtaining the full picture involyed

23 generally considering expenditures that were incremental since Toronto Hydro's last

24 rebasing year (2011).

33

26 The practical application of Toronto Hydro's approach of integrating the top-down and

27 bottom-up needs identification into its OM&A planning process entailed the utility's

28 departments coming forward with plans and requests for ongoing and incremental

24
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activities, which were then examined on a top-down basis for alignment with key

2 considerations, such as the potential rate impact of the aggregate OM&A request for

3 2015.

I

4

5

6 5. RESULTS

7 In the result, while Toronto Hydro is putting forward in this application a 2015 rebasing

8 plan that includes a number new or materially-expanded OM&A activities that it expects

9 will be sustained over the period of the plan, these requests are largely driven by

10 functional requirements. Examples of these new or materially-expanded programs

1 include:

12 • The Disaster Preparedness Management Program aimed at enhancing the utility's

13 capabilities to plan for and operate during major contingency events;

14 • Increased Billing, Remittance and Meter Data Management expenditures to

15 enable deployment and maintenance of technology upgrade projects to support

16 meter reading infrastructure renewal, and accommodate significant Canada Post

17 service fee increases; and

18 • Increased Preventative and Predictive Maintenance expenditures to optimize the

19 asset maintenance cycles, driven, among other factors, by the results of the·

20 Reliability Centered Maintenance (RCM) analysis.

21

22 For additional details on the evolution of Toronto Hydro's OM&A cost drivers and

23 business environment changes, please reter to Exhibit 4A, 'l'ab 2, Schedules l through 21,

24 as well as financial schedules provided in Exhibit 4A, Tab 1.

25

26 By contrast, this also means that Toronto Hydro did not put forward other possible

27 sustained and reasonable OM&A requests that would represent what the utility may

28' believe is operationally optimal or required, As noted above, and in line with the

25
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OVERVIEW OF THE OPERATING, MAINTENANCE AND

2 ADMINISTRATION (OlVI&A) EXPENDITURES

3

4 The purpose of this schedule is to provide a brief summary of Toronto Hydro's

s Operations, Maintenance and Administration (OM&A) evidence that describes the

6 utility's OM&A expenditures as well as the analytical work, activities and obligations

7 underlying them. The schedule also details the top-down and bottom-up budgetary

8 considerations driving the preparation of the 2015 Test Year OM&A forecasts.

9

10 1. CONCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 2 FILING REQUIREMENTS

11 As discussed in Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 2 ("Alignment with The Renewed

12 Regulatory Framework"), in preparing its 2015-2019 Custom IR OM&A evidence,

13 Toronto Hydro consulted the OEB's fling requirements with respect to the OM&A

14 guidance provided in Chapter 2 of the Ontario Energy Board's (OEB's) Filing

15 Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications, as updated on July 17, 2013.

16 Akey evolution in the OEB's guidance concerns the manner ofpresentation and the

17 subsequent review of the OM&A evidence on.the basis of output / program-based

18 expenditure presentation - a departure from the previous approach which focused on

19 discrete OM&A cost inputs.2

20

21 Consistent with the OEB guidance, Toronto Hydro presents its Historical, Bridge and

22 Test Year OM&A expenditures as a sum of 19 discrete programs, and a grouping of

23 utility-wide costs and adjustments that cannot be readily assigned to a single program

24 and/or presented as a standalone program. The descriptions and variance analysis for

25 these programs and associated expenditures and adjustments can be found in Exhibit 4A,

26 Tab 2, Schedules 1 through 21. In an effort to balance the OEB's guidance on program-

27 based OM&A cost review with the objective of providing a thorough cost analysis,

Ontario Energy Board, Application Filing Requirements, Chapter 2, S 2.7 p. 27, 17 July, 2013

26
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Toronto Hydro has further broken down a number of OM&A Programs into Segments -
2 i.e., discrete activity-based areas that address different facets of a single program. Each IC

3 segment description includes an overview of the activities comprising the segment, the

4 requirements driving the work, and a variance analysis.

5

6 As noted by the OEB in the July 2013 update of Chapter 2 Filing Requirements, adopting

7 a program-based approach to presenting the OM&A activities entails a transition period

8 for the utility. While Toronto Hydro submits that the manner of presentation of its 2015

9 OM&A activities is consistent with the OEB guidance, the utility notes that its work in

10 developing a meaningful program/Segment OM&A presentation involved a significant

11 amount of assumptions and complex analytic work, given that Toronto Hydro internal

12 OM&A tracking procedures do not fully lend themselves to the approach contemplated

13 by the OEB.

14

15 At Toronto Hydro, OM&A plans are generally presented on a operating department or

16 "Responsibility Centre" (RC) basis, whereby each RC is tied to the operational

17 management of broad, but discrete functional areas such as customer care, finance,

18 regulatory, safety, IT, HR or legal. That is, on the basis of the areas of discrete

19 responsibility and type of departmental expenditures, rather than the (often cross-

20 functional) activities or programs that the utility at large undertakes. In this way, for

21 areas with multiple activities, financial plans are presented at their highest level on the

22 basis of the type of the expenditure (e.g., payroll), rather than the program that those

23 expenditures correlate to (e.g., work program execution). In a number of cases, although

24 a department tracks its financial plan on an RC basis, they may also break down and track

25 certain line items on the basis of files or activities. For example, maintenance programs

26 that may require resources from several departments to complete the activities have

27 separate work orders that field employees use to-charge their time. This approach helps

27
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to track and manage the costs associated with the maintenance programs consistently

across the utility and track year-over-year variances.

This transition from RC to activity-based presentation is particularly salient with respect

to the OM&A evidence contained within Exhibit 4A, Tab 2, Schedules 6 through 9,

describing the programs that in previous filings (e.g., EB-2011-0144) were presented as a
- .

single cost item described as Operations Support. Given a number of important and

functionally distinct activities captured within the previous Operations Support definition,
.

Toronto Hydro has made best efforts to provide dedicated descriptions and variance

analysis for each of the four ensuing programs and the associated segments. However,

for the reasons noted above, the utility employed estimates to determine the particular

program/segment expenditures for the Historical and Bridge years.

2. OVERVIEWOF THE OM&A PROGRAMSAND EXPENDITURES

Toronto Hydro's total 2015 forecasted OM&A expenditures are $269.5 million - 13.2%

or $31.5 million above the 2011 expenditures approved by the OEB ($238 million) in

Toronto Hydro's latest rebasing application (EB-2010-0142), and $30.9 million or 13%

-above the 2011 actual expenditures ($238.6 million).2 Overall, the cost-increase from

2011 to 2015 represent an average of3.3% a year. Toronto Hydro notes that Section 3

of this schedule details the process and considerations informing Toronto Hydro's

budgeting of the 2015 Test Year OM&A budget, including the constraint and restraint

exercised with deference to several inter-related factors including ratepayer impact, and

the utility's operational needs and obligations.

IC

2 Because OM&A was settled on an envelope basis in the utility's last rebasing application (EB-2010-

}/C
0142), and because 2011 OEB-Approved and 2011 actual expenditures were very similar ($238 OEB-

Approvcd vs. $238.6 actual3 cxpcnditurcs), Toronto IIydro las only rcportcd 2011 actual expenditures in

the OEB appendices filed at Exhibit 4A, Tab !;Schedules 2-5.

28
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RESPONSES TO SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ALLIANCE
OF ONTARIO INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY 31:

RESPONSE:

a) The program-based presentation of OM&A budgets reflects Toronto Hydro's

interpretation of the OEB guidance provided in Section 2.7 of the Chapter 2 of the

Filing Requirements for Electricity Distributors (July 17, 2013) that mandates

THESL notes that it "presents its Historical, Bridge and Test Year OM&A expenditures

as a sum of 19 discrete programs", but goes on to say that "OM&A plans are generally

presented on a operating department or 'Responsibility Centre' (RC) basis".

a) Please clarify whether THESL tracks and operates its OM&A on a program or

department level? For example, des THFSI, have an acmal "Finance Program" or a

"Legal Services Program", or is this presentation a reflection of THESL's

interpretation of the Filing Requirements?

b) Please explain the differences, if any, between THESL "programs" as presented in

this application and the corresponding departments. For example, are there any

identifiable differences between the functions and costs of the "Finance Program" and

the functions and costs of the "Finance Department" presented in prior rate

applications?

c) For all OM&A "programs" identified in Table 1, please identify the relevant

department that undertakes each program.

d) Please provide the OM&A budgets mapped by operating department (Responsibility

Centre), as referenced above.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

IO

Il

12

3. 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Reference(s): Exhibit 4A, Tab 1, Schedule 1

Panel: Planning and Strategy
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RESPONSES TO SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ALLIANCE
OF ONTARIO INTERROGATORIES

applicants to present their OM&A variance analysis on the basis of outcome-based

2 programs. For internal purposes, Toronto Hydro tracks its OM&A expenditures at a

3 departmental level.

4

5 b) As explained and produced in response to part (c) below, in a number of instances

6 Toronto Hydro's OM&A programs as presented in this application are overseen by

7 several different departments. For example, Preventative and Predictive Maintenance

8 program encompasses the work performed by the Engineering and Construction and

9 Electrical Operations and Procurement divisions. In other cases (e.g., Customer

IO Care), the program-based presentation corresponds to a single departmental budget.

11 For a further discussion of program-based presentation of OM&A Costs, please see

12 Toronto Hydro's responses to interrogatory 4A-CCC-30 and interrogatory 4A-

13 OEBStaff-63.

14

15 c) Please see Appendix A to this Schedule.

16

17 d) Please see response to (c) above .

. Panel: Planning and Strategy
30
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In millions of dollars: Rounding variances may exist

($M) Prorgram Department 2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2013 Actual 2014 Bridge 2015 Test

Preventative & Predictive Maintenance

Engineering & Construction 2.7 3.8 3.5 3.7 5.1

Electric Operations & Procurement 11.0 12.1 9.3 12.4 14.9

ulr-tuai Fuvenauve & PIeUIWV NIJIté •" • .--r. ki ~ we1.} sil, " "16.U --+ ·"128 ~ en
Ito. I

• ZU, I

Corrective Maintenance

Engineering & Construction 1.3 1.9 1.7 2.1' 2.6

Electric Operations & Procurement 24.5 19.6 15.3 17.0 19.6

3ub-al Cortecive Maintenance . .. ' -- . . .
25.8 21.5 ·17.0 --+-·[g. ,/.at --22.2..

Emergency Response Electric Operations & Procurement I 13.3 13.9 26.3 16.2 15.3

Disaster Preparedness Management Electric Operations & Procurement 0.9/ 0.0 2.4

Control Centre Electric Operations & Procurement 8.4 8.3] 8.9 8.2 .4
Customer-Driven Work I I

Engineering & Construction 1.9 1.3 2.2 2.3 2.0

Electric Operations & Procurement 4.1 4. 4.9 5.9 8.1

Sub-total Customer-Driven Work
. a .. ·--- - - . 6.0 5.9 7.0 8.2 10.1

Planning
Engineering & Construction 9.0 9.0 11.5 10.2 12.6

Electric Operations & Procurement 0.0 0.1 0.3

Sub-total Planning
lo - - .. ea --·--·· - • a 9.0 9.0

... 11.5l --10.3/" . . '12.9
Work Program Execution Management and Support Engineering & Construction 5.0 5.5 5.6 5.8 6.1

Work Program Execution

Engineering & Construction 10.9 9.1 9.7 10.9 11.9/
'- Electric Operations & Procurement 4.0 4.7 3.4 3.3 3.2

ub total Wor Program Erooution
.

-· ai • t· $
. ' . - -

a 14.9 + 10.0 ., ,;. 10.0 14.0 ¢ 1G.- ...
Fleet and Equipment Services Electric Operations & Procurement 8.7 8.5 8.7 8.4 8.9

Facilities Management Electric Operations & Procurement 24.6 23.5 24.2 27.2 27.5

Supply Chain Services Electric Operations & Procurement 7.1 6.6 9.0 10.3 9.9

Customer Care Customer Care 41.9 37.5 39.7 42.2 46.1

Human Resources and Safety Human Resources and Safety 13.7 13.2 15.3 15.3 16.1

Finance Finance 16.1 14.7 15.7 17.0 17.9

Information Technology Information Technology & Risk Management 30.3 28.5 31.0 33.4 34.9

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 7.2 7.8 8.4 6.4 8.4

Legal Services Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 5.5 4.3 4.5 5.3 5.5

Charitable Donations (LEAP) Customer Care 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8

Common Costs and Adjustments Corporate-wide 5.7 (6.0) 0.5 2.3 1.0

Allocations and Recoveries Corporate-wide (19.9) (17.4) (13.3) (19.9) (20.2)

Restructuring Costs Corporate-wide 27.7

Total OM&A -- . •· , -- 238.6 - .243.5 246.4 248.6 289.5
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Last Rebasing 2014 Bridge 30 14 BridgeYear(2011 2012 Actuals 2013 Actuals 2015 Test Year
Actuals)

Year Year

Reporting Basis ·- .CGAAP ,USGAAP » t ·USGAAP 4 USGAAP ·- ~ t MIFRS , _MIFRS,- eh

Operations $ 59.7 $ 55.9 $ 59.5 $ 58.5 $ 58.5 $ io.3
Maintenance $ 56.1 $ 54.8 $. 66.8 $ 59.3 $ 59.3 $ 61.2

Sub'Total $ 115.8 $ 110.7 $ 126.4 $ 117.8 $ 117.8 $ 131.5

%Change (year over year) NARERROENRee -4.4% 14.1% -6.8% 0.0% 11.6%

%Change (Test Year vs
13,6%

Last Rebasino Year - Actual)

Billing and Collecting $ 40,6 $ 36.0 $ 35.2 $ 37.9 $ 37.9 $ 41.5

Community Relations $ 2.9 $ 2.9 $ 2.9 $ 2.7 $' 2.7 $ 2.7

Administrative and General $ 72.6 $ 67.8 $ 75.0 $ 81.2 $ 81.2 $ 86.5

Taxes Other Than income Taxes $ 5.9 $ (2.3) $ 6.4 $ 6.5 $ 6.5 $ 6.5

Donations $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.8

SubTotal $ 122.7 $ 105.1 $ 120.1 $ 128.8 $ 128.8 $ 138.0

%Change (year over year) gEEe -14.4% 14.3% 7.3% 0.0% 7.1%

%Change (Test Year s
12.4%Last Rebasina Year - Actual

Total $ 238.6 $ 215.8 $ 246.4 $ 246.6 $ 246.6 $ 269.5

Restructuring Costs (OEB Account 6310.
$ 27.7

Extraord.nar Deducticn)
Total - Including Restructuring Costs $ 238.6 $ 243.5 $ 246.4 $ 246.6 $ 246.6 $ 269.5

%Change (year over year) ASEAN 2.1% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 9.3%

Last Rebasing
Year (2011 2012 Actuals 2013 Actuals 2014 Bridge Year 2€14 Bridge Year 2015 Test Year
Actuals)

Operations $ 59.7 $ 55.9 $ 59.5 $ 58.5 $ 58.5 $ 70.3

Maintenance $ 56.1 $ 54.8 $ 66.8 $ 59.3 $ 59.3 $ 61.2

Billing and Collecting $ 40.6 $ 36.0 $ 35.2 $ 37,9 $ 37.9 $ 41.5

Cornrnunity Relations $ 2.9 $ 2.9 $ 2.9 $ 2.7 $ 2.7 $ 2.7

Administrative and General $ 72.6 $ 67.8 $ 75.0 $ 81.2 $ 81.2 $ 86.5

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 5.9 $ (2.3) $ 6.4 $ 6.5 $ 6.5 $ 6.5

dallions $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.7 $ 0.8

ifhucturing Costs OE Account 6310- . $ 27.7 . - .
Extraordinary Deduct@n)

Total $ 238.6 $ 243.5 $ 246.4 $ 246.6 $ 246.6 $ 269.5

%Change (year over vear) -·-..~-
,..,,~,,~rs 2.1% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 9.3%Ni • A8
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-

Last Rebasing Variance 2011 BA
Variance 2012 Variance 2013 Variance 2014 Variance 2015

Year (2011 2011 Actuals
2012 Actuals Actuals vs. 2011 2013 Actuals Actuals vs. 2012° 2014 Bridge Year Bridge vs. 2013 2015 Test Year Test vs. 2014

Actuals) Actuals Actuals Actuals Bridge

Operations $ 59.7 - $ 55.9 $ i3.7) $ 59.5 $ 3.6 $ 58.5 $ (1.0) $ 70.3 $ 11.8
Maintenance $ 56.1 - $ 54.8 $ (1.4) $ 66.8 $ 12.0 $ 59.3 $ (7.5) $ 61.2 $ 1.9

Billing and Collecting $ 40.6 - $ 36.0 $ 4.7) $ 35.2 $ (0.7) $ 37.9 $ 2.6 $ 41.5 $ 3.6

Community Relations $ 2.9 - $ 2.9 $ 0.0 $ 2.9 $ (0.1) $ 2.7 $ (0.2) $ 2.7 $ 0.1

Administrative and General $ 72.6 - $ 67.8 $ {4.8) $ 75.0 $ 7.2 $ 81.2 $ 6.2 $ 86.5 $ 5.3

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 5.9 - $ (2.3) $ (8.2) $ 6.4 $ 8.7 $ 6.5 $ 0.1 $ 6.5 $ 0.0

Donations $ 0.7 - $ 0.7 $ (0.1) $ 0.7 $ (0.0) $ 0.7 - $ 0.8 $ 0.2

Restructuring Costs {OE Account 6310-
$ 27.7

Extraordinary Deducton)
Total OM&A Expenses $ 238.6 - $ 243.5 $ (22.8) $ 246.4 $ 30.7 $ 246.6 $ 0.2 $ 269.5 $ 22.9
Adjustments for Total non-recoverable items

$ 27.7
(from Appendices 2-MA and 2-JB)
Total Recoverable Olll&A Expenses $ 238.6 - $ 215.8 $ (22.8) $ 246.4 $ 30.7 $ 246.6 $ 0.2 $ 269.5 $ 22.9
Variance from previous year $ (22.8) $ 30.7 $ 0.2 $ 22.9

Percent change (year over year) 19.6% 14.2% 0.1% 9.3%

Percent Change: 9.37%Test vear vs. Most Ct. rrent Actual '

Simple average of % variance for all years 3.5%

Compound Annual Gowth Rate for all years 2.5%
t

Compund Growth Raie 2013 Actuals vs. 2011
1.1%Actuals

Note:

1 "BA" = Board-Approved
2 If it has been more than three years since the appl cant last filed a cost of service application, additional years of historical actuals should be incorporated into the table, as necessary, to go back to the last cost of service
application. If the applicant last filed a cost of service application less than three years ago, a minimum of three years of actua, information is required.'
3 Recoverable OMA&A that is included on these tables should be identical to the recoverable OM&A that is shown for the coresponding periods on Appendix 2-JB.
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Last Rebasing
Year (2011 2012 Actuals 2013 Actuals 2014 Bridge Year 2014 Bridge Year 2015 Test Year
Actuals)

Reporting Basis j CGAAP USGAAP _ USGAAP .. USGAAP ..

MIFRS MIFRS•·-- -~- 1
± l.# ·g -l •·=- -· .-

Number of Customers (mid-year) 705,756.00 713,093.00 724,144.00 736,974.00°. 736,974.00 749,679.00
Total Recoverable OM&A from Appendix 2-JB

$238.6 $215.8 $246.4 $246.6 $246.6 $269.5

OM&A cost per customer $ 338.08 $ 302.63 $ 340.26 $ 334.68 $ 334.68 $ 359.51
Number of FTEs 1,820 1,601 1,527 1,537 1,537 1,564
Customers/FTEs 307.83 445.46 474.10 479.62 479.62 479.49 i

OM&A Cost per FTE 131,117.08 134,806.50 161,319.54 160,517.12 160,517.12 172,378.66

Notes:
1

2

3

4

5

If it has been more than three years since the applicant last filed a cost of service application, additional years of historical actuals should be incorporated
into the table, as necessary, ta go back to the last cost of service application. If the applicant last filed a cost of service application less than three years ago,
a minimum of three years of actual information is required.
The method of calculating the number of customers must be identified.
The method of calculating the number of FTEs must be identified. See also Appendix 2-K

The number of customers and the number of FTEs should correspond to mid-year or average of January 1 and December 31 figures.
Toronto Hydro notes that its OM&A per customer metrics do not account for an estimated 300,000 behind-the-bulk-meter multi-unit dwelling customers.
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Throughout 2014, Toronto Hydro expects to further reduce the number of manual

readings to 20,000 meters, primarily through enhancements of data collection and

processing capabilities for the commercial customers.

In addition to metered customers, Toronto Hydro has approximately 11,700 Unmetered

Scattered Load ("USL") connections, which includes service to telephone booths, bus

shelters, cable television boosters, traffic and park lighting, and signs. These unmetered

devices consume a consistent amount of electricity from month to month and the ensuing

bills are based on mutually agreed-upon load assumptions. The Billing, Remittance and

Meter Data Management segment is responsible for keeping an up-to-date list of all •
-

service locations and updating usage calculations when customers. make changes. To

ensure USL billing accuracy, 'l'oronto Hydro periodically conducts random field audits

and reconciliation exercises with its customers.

3.2. Billing and Payment Services

The utility offers its customers several options for billing delivery method, including

standard paper-based bills, e-bills and ePost billing services. For customers with specific

accessibility needs, Toronto Hydro facilitates additional accommodation options,

including bills with an option to increase font size, and audio playback options. To date,

approximately 73,000 of Toronto Hydro customers receive their bills on line using e­

billing options, which facilitates cost savings for the utility and provides convenience and

accessibility for customers. Given the recent increase of Canada Post rates, Toronto

Hydro is undertaking a proactive outreach campaigu encouraginug customers to adopt the

electronic modes of receiving their bills as a means of controlling costs.

In addition to issuing electricity bills, the segment facilitates preparation and issuance of

other customer bills for non-electricity services, such as customer-driven projects and

costs resulting from certain claims proceeding.

35
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• communicating through channels such as direct mail, newsletters, and association

outreach, educational and sector specific information;

3 • acting as a single point of contact within Toronto Hydro to facilitate and

4 coordinate work related to large C&I customers; and

s • building and maintaining positive relationships with Toronto's business

6 community.

7

8 5.4. Customer Experience

9 To deliver timely, effective and comprehensive customer-facing activities and internal

1 o service practices, the Customer Experience area manages customer research, traditional

11 and digital outreach efforts, through media, collateral (brochures, bill inserts and

12 newsletters), direct mail, website, social media, mobile and e-mail outreach for

13 residential and business customers. Customer research activities allow Toronto Hydro to

14 gain insights into how current services, processes and communications align with

15 customer views and experiences, and identify opportunities for improvement.

16

17 Using the feedback received through customer research and outreach, Toronto Hydro

18 launched a customized self-service portal (MyTorontoHydro) in 2012, which offers an

19 automated move-in/move-out processing capability, pre-authorized payment enrolment,

20 the ability to view bill and payment history, and individual unit consumption information

21 for landlords. The adoption of this service was promoted through traditional and digital

22 outreach campaigns, with approximately 76,000 customers registered as of May 2014.

23

24 Toronto Hydro's on-line services were further enhanced in 2013 through the introduction

25 of a mobile web application that provides customers with energy management
• 26 information, a bill comparison function, and alerts to help manage electricity costs.

27
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By the end of 2014, Toronto Hydro plans to consolidate all of its on-line service offerings

(ebills, MyTorontoHydro, TOU portal) into one interface, to provide customers a single

sign-on experience, thereby improving usability and uptake. Additional offerings will

continue to be incorporated based on customer research and identified opportunities to

increase efficiency. This includes offering MyTorontoHydro account management

services to commercial customers and a fully automated new customer move-in process.

Over time, direct-to-customer communication efforts have increased due to the on-going

changes in the government and regulatory policy affecting Ontario's electricity market,

including new rate structures, technologies and service offerings. In a similar manner,

the scope and volume of customer communications has grown to increase the adoption of

I oronto Hydro's online and paperless service offerings, thereby decreasing expenditures

associated with customer call handling and increasing customer choice and convenience.

Proactive communications through bill inserts newsletters and digital messaging helps

build customer awareness and understanding of key aspects of the sector, increases the
. .

uptake of on-line services, and reduces the volume of interactions with the Contact

Centre. This improves the efficiency and the effectiveness of maintaining customer

relationships while also delivering operational gains.

Finally, the quality Assurance function manages the development and distribution of

issue-specific training materials for internal and external resources. It is also engaged in

knowledge and service quality management, analyzing first call resolution ("FCR?")

results, conducting post-call customer surveys, and identifying training gaps as well as

process and technology improvement opportunities. The function is also responsible for

maintaining an intranet tool that provides staff with information on current policies,

procedures, and regulatory changes to better service customers.
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The table below (Table 6) illustrates Toronto Hydro's historical and forecast

2 apprenticeship hiring.

3

4 Table 6: Training Programs

Apprentice
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Group

CPCP 13 0 0 9 18 18 18 18 27

CPLP 12 0 0 0 24 12 12 12 12

DST 12 0 9 9 16 8 0 0 8

PSC 8 4 0 4 6 4 2 2 2

CMM 0 0 0 0 5 .0 4 5 4

Engineering
17 6 2 15 6 6 8 2 12

Technologist

Engineer 16 2 6 2 2 2 2 1 +

Total 78 12 17 39 77 50 46 40 66

$ :· 5

6

7

8

9

10

li

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

The utility's CPLP program is recognized and accredited by the Ministry for Training,

Colleges and Universities ("MTCU). The other four apprenticeship programs are

designed with the objective of developing and maintaining the specialized skills and

knowledge that certified and skilled trades and designated and technical professionals

require to work on Toronto Hydro's distribution plant safely and effieciently.

The MCTU considers Toronto Hydro a Training Delivery Agent ("TDA"), which means

that Toronto Hydro's apprenticeship programs mst satisfy certain educational standards

and criteria, as outlined in the MTCU' s TDA Approval Process Guidelines. These

requriements apply to the CPLP program, and these standards are consistently applied to

all other programs. Pursuant to these criteria and standards, Toronto Hydro must:

• support increased apprenticship registrations, participations and completions;

• improve the apprenticeship delivery system in at least one of the key cornerstones

as determined by MTCU;
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order to secure the specific knowledge and talent that the utility requires to meet

2 operational requirements going forward. The utility must also balance this need against

3 the wave of projected retirements over the next five to ten years, and the varying training

4 durations required for new entrants to the workforce to become fully competent.

Capital Expenditures vs. Staffing Levels-Staffing Level -Total Workplan (Millions)
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s Figure 1: Capital Expenditures vs. Staffing Levels (2007 - 2019)

1

6 To deliver its capital programs, Toronto Hydro relies on a number of key Certified and

7 Skilled Trades and Designated and Technical Professional positions, such as Certified

8 Power Cable Person ("CPCP"), Certified Power Line Person ("CPLP"), Distribution

9 System Technologist ("DST"), Certified Meter Mechanic/Tester, Power System

10 Controller ("PSC"), Engineering Technologist ("ETL"), and Engineers. The utility

11 forecasts a large number of retirements in these positions over the next five to ten years,

12 and must continue to invest in training and development in order to facilitate the transfer

13 of critical knowledge and key skills that employees in these positions require to safely

14 and efficiently plan and execute the utility's work programs.

I5
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2.5. Senior Management

Senior management employees, including the executive team, represent approximately

four percent of the utility's workforce. These individuals provide the leadership and

strategic guidance that a utility of Toronto Hydro's size and complexity requires in order

to perform effectively and responsibly in a complex regulatory business environment.

Their accountabilities are extensive, with many senior management positions providing

oversight to multiple subject portfolios.

3. WORKFORCE COMPLEMENT: PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE

In 1998, after Toronto Hydro was formed through the amalgamation of six former

utilities, the utility's workforce was comprised of approximately 2,400 employees. Over

a period of four years (i.e., 1998-2001), the workforce was reduced to approximatèly

1,550 employees. This reduction in headcount was achieved as a result of voluntary

retirement program and a voluntary separation program in 2001 that resulted in the loss

of critical positions for the utility (such as those in the certified and skilled trades).

Over time, Toronto Hydro has been working towards staffing up its workforce in these

critical positions in preparation for the wave of retirements expected over the next five to

ten years, to support capital infrastructure renewal, and to allow for the lead-time

required to safely train new workforce entrants.

From 2011 to 2013, Toronto IIydro experiencéd another notable reduction in the size of

its workforce, from approximately 1,820 full time equivalent ("FTE") employees in 2011

to 1,527 FTEs in 2013. The workforce reduction that Toronto Hydro sustained between

2011 and 2013 was a result of: (l) rebalancing of the critical workforce (such as certified

and skilled trades and designated and technical professional) through a voluntary exit
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program' and workforce downsizing; and (2) organizational and job design, following

the Ontario Energy Board's ("OEB) decision in EB-2011-0144°.

In April 2013, the OEB substantially approved the investments proposed in Toronto

Hydro's Incremental Capital Module ("ICM?') application.' The capital work in that

application represented a continuation of the elevated level of capital spending (and

specifically system renewal spending) that the utility has been engaged in for several

years. While it represented a significant management challenge, Toronto Hydro was able

to safely execute the ICM plan using the funding available to it in that period. The utility

accomplished this through various means, including the efficient planning and_ hiring.

decisions, as well as the prudent use of external resources.

In the 2015-2019 rate.period, Toronto Hydro plans to execute the largest capital work

program in utility's history (refer to the DSP in Exhibit 2B), using approximately the

same number of internal resources as it did in the 2012-2013 period. One of the greatest

risks to the safe and responsible execution of this work program is the increasing wave of

retirements projected in the next five to ten years.

As discussed in more detail in the Aging Workforce Challenge section below, Toronto

Hydro expects a large wave of retirements in the next five to ten years and must invest in
developing and maintaining a dependable, adaptable and highly-skilled workforce. To

prudently manage costs during the upcoming rate period, Toronto Hydro proposes a

conservative staffing plan, despite challenges that it faces over the next five years (i.e., 25

percent of the workforce is expect to retire in the next five years, and the size of capital

program is expected to increase by approximately 22 percent, relative to 2013).

1 The program targeted administrative and clerical positions, and focused on the reduction of non-certified
trades jobs in areas where automation increased and outsourcing opportunities at a lower operating cost

presented itself.
EB 2011 0144, Decision with Reasons (January 5, 2012).
EB-2012-0064, Partial Decision and Order (April 2, 2013).
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To limit the rate increases for the upcoming rate period, Toronto Hydro proposes to

continue to replace employees as they retire on a "just in time" basis. This is not the

optimal approach to workforce renewal, given the time that is required to safely and

effectively train new workforce entrants to work on Toronto Hydro's distribution system.

It was adopted, however, to constrain costs over the 2015 to 2019 period. As a long-term

strategy, this approach is not preferred because it may compromise Toronto Hydro's

ability to satisfy its commitments.

Toronto Hydro has implemented a multi-faceted staffing strategy to maintain quality

service and value to rate payers, and to plan.for upcoming retirements. Toronto Hydro's

Workforce Renewal Strategy is discussed in more detail in section 4 below.

4. AGING WORKFORCE CHALLENGE

The Canadian utility industry faces a major workforce renewal challenge over the next

decade, as the wave of baby-boomer retirements intensifies (refer to the Conference
$

Board of Canada Report on Labour Market and Human Resource Trends for the

Canadian Utility Sector, which is filed at Exhibit 4A,_ Tab 4, Schedule 4).

To illustrate the effect of this challenge on Toronto Hydro's workforce, the chart below

(Table 2) compares, by age group, the Canadian population to Toronto Hydro's

workforce. The average age at Toronto Hydro currently is 46.

The term "baby boomers" refers to those individuals that were bom between 1947 and 1965.
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Table 2: Population by_Age Group (Canada and Toronto Hydro)
Demographic Statistics Canada Toronto Hydro

Cohorts % of Workforce % of Workforce

Age

Age <25 14.87% 1.75%

Age 25-34 21.60% 22.17%

Age 35-44 21.24% 14.41%

Age 45-54 23.47% 42.21%

Age 55-64 15.35% 18.03%

Age>65 3.48% 1.42%

2 The 45 to 54 age group, which include the youngest baby boomers, is the focus of the

3 aging workforce challenge, as these employees represent approximately 42 percent of

4 Toronto Hydro's workforce. More specifically, the challenge is that the 35 to 44age-
5 group that immediately follows the youngest boomers, is relatively small (14.41%) in

6 comparison to the percentage of the workforce that is over 45. The immediate

7 consequence of this challenge is that as young boomers step in to fill the roles of senior

8 boomers who, by 2015, will be in their mid to late 60s, the employees in the 35to 44 age

9 group will be called on to fill their positions. To ensure the workforce is prepared to

10 safely and effectively perform these senior roles, the workers in the 35 to 44 age group

11 must undergo the required training and development before they are called on to fill more

12 senior positions.

13

14 To manage the challenge of the large wave of retirements that are expected to place in the

15 next five to ten years, Toronto Hydro requires funding to invest in hiring new entrants

16 and facilitating apprenticeships, co-op programs and in-house training. Toronto Hydro

17 must pursue these investments now to account for the time it takes to train new

8 employees and to transfer corporate and technical knowledge to them from senior

19 employees.
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Appendix to Undertaking No. TC J2.4 - Revised to be per FTE

2011 Actuals 2012 Actuals 2013 Actuals 2014 BRIDGE 2015 TEST Increase CAGR
Number of Employees {FTEs Including Part-Time,

4 ,

Executive 9.2 7.4 8.0 6 6

Management (excluding executive) 52.7 45.6 47.2 48 49

Supervisory 186.5 164.4 166.3 170 170

Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) 238.3 242.8 250.2 279 287
CUPE 1,159.3 1,048.1 962.7 921 925

Society 53.4 56.8 51.0 52 50

Contract for a Defined Term I
37.6 35.8 42.1 60 77

Total 1,737.0 1,600.8 1,527.4 1,537 1,564
Total Salary and Wages (Including overtime and Icentlve pay) {

..
{

Executive $ 310,154 $ 346,695 $ 332,748 $ 391,986 $ 404,015 30.26% 7.45%

Management [excluding executive) $ 164,444 $ 173,856 $ 174,856 $ 184,405 $ 188,822 14.82% 3.65%

Supervisory $ 126,098 $ 128,119 $ 129,975 $ 129,275 $ 132,277 4.90% 1.21%

Non-Manage ment (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) $ 91,882 $ 97,269 $ 96,976 $ 100,820 $ 103,725 12.89% 3.17%
CUPE $ 96,468 $ 92,059 $ 97,205 $ 99,603 $ 101,081 4.78% 1.18%

Society $ 107,744 $ 105,870 $ 112,383 $ 120,763 $ 122,048 123.28% 3.27%

Contract for a Defined Term' $ 68,943 $ 71,227 $ 66,316 $ 73,999 $ 77,435 12.32% 3,03%
Total $ 101,960 $ 100,079 $ 104,025 $ 106,657 $ 108,367 €.28% 1.55%
Total Benefits (Current + r;1AT) - ,. .. «-

.

Executive $ 106,229 $ 97,602 $ 94,049 $ 111,216 $ 108,602 2.23% 0.,55%

Management {excluding executive) $ 51,778 $ 54,549 $ 58, 144 $ 60,617 $ 59,896 15.68% 3,86%

Supervisory $ 39,213 $ 41,541 $ 45,457 $ 45,547 $ 44,776 14.19% 3.49%

Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) $ 33,012 $ 34,941 $ 37,321 $ 37,003 $ 36,578 1€,80% 2.66%
CUPE $ 31,424 $ 32,922 $ 36,534 $ 35,276 $ 34,346 s.30% 2.29%

Society $ 36,802 $ 37,797 $ 41,747 $ 41,763 $ 40,500 10.05% 2.47%

Contract for a Defined Term' $ 5,128 $ 5,443 $ 5,675 $ 5,656 $ 5,161 0.65% 0,16%
Total $ 33,087 $ 34,586 $ 37,927 $ 36,883 $ 35,732 7.99% 1.97%
Total Compensation (Salary, Wages, & Benefits).

..
I

Executive $ 416,383 $ 444,297 $ 426,797 $ 503,202 $ 512,617 23,11% 5.69%

Management {excluding executive) $ 216,221 $ 228,406 $ 233,000 $ 245,021 $ 248,718 15.03% 3.70%

Supervisory $ 165,310 $ 169,659 $ 175,432 $ 174,822 $ 177,053 7.10% 1.75%

Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) $ 124,894 $ 132,211 $ 134,297 $ 137,823 $ 140,304 12.34% 3.04%
CUPE $ 127,892 $ 124,981 $ 133,740 $ 134,879 $ 135,427 5.89% 1.45%

Society $ 144,547 $ 143,667 $ 154,130 $ 162,526 $ 162,548 12.45% 3,07%

Contract for a Defined Term I
$ 74,071 $ 76,670. $ 71,992 $ 79,655 $ 82,597 11.51% 2.83%

Total $ 135,047 $ 134,665 $ 141,952 $ 143,540 $ 144,098 6.70% 1.65%

Average Total Compensation (Salary, Wages, & Benefits) I

Executive $ 416,383 $ 444,297 $ 426,797 $ 503,202 $ 512,617
Management (excluding executive) $ 216,221 $ 228,406 $ 233,000 $ 245,021 $ 248,718
Supervisory $ 165,310 $ 169,659 $ 175,432 $ 174,822 $ 177,053
Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) $ 124,894 $ 132,211 $ 134,297 $ 137,823 $ 140,304
CUPE $ 127,892 $ 124,981 $ 133,740 $ 134,879 $ 135,427
Society $ 144,547 $ 143,667 $. 154,130 $ 162,526 $ 162,548
Contract for a Defined Term' $ 74,071 $ 76,670 $ 71,992 $ 79,655 $ 82,597
Total $ 135,047 $ 134,665 $ 141,952 $ 143,540 $ 144,098
Total Compensation Expensed

o
$ ·139,376,030 $ 137,907,417 $ 133,422,085 $ 137,588,178 $ 140,947,660 ·•· ' ±.

1re

Total Compensation Capitalized
.

$ . 95,201,725 $ 77,666,306 $ 83,395,907 $, 82,975,905 $ • 84,349,808
. '

'Contract fo· a Defined Term refers to "Temporary staff"
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2011 Actuals I 2012 Actuals I 2013 Actuals I 2014 3RIDGE 2015 TEST
Number of Employees (FTEs including Part-Tire)
Executive 92 7.4 8.0 6 6

Management (excluding executive) 52.7 45.6 47.2 48 49

Supervisor 186.5 164.4 166.3 170 170

Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisorv) 238.3 242.8 250.2 279 287
CUPE 1,159.3 1,048.1 962.7 921 925
Society 53.4 56.8 51.0 52 50

Contract for a Defined Term 1

37.6 35.8 42.1 60 77
Total 1,737 0 1,600.8 1.527.4 1.537 1.564
Total Salary and Wages (including overtime and incentive pa
Executive $ 2,840,668 s 2.554,144 s 2,661,984 s 2.469.509 $ 2.424.089
Management (excluding executive) $ 8.663.257 s 7,930,713 s 8,254.968 s 8,888,300 s 9,252,273
Supervisor s 23.519.791 s 21,056,378 s 21,612.100 s 21,912,108 s 22,420.927
Non-Management {Non-Union, Non-Sucervisorv) s 21.894.101 s 23,620.194 s 24.258.726 s 28.169,003 s 29.769.166
CUPE s 111.828.939 s 96,489.851 s 93,579.854 s 91,767.199 s 93,499.770
Society s 5.757.843 s 6.010.237 s 5.729.052 s 6.219.276 s 6.102.405
Contract for a Defined Term' s 2.591.,089 s 2.546.373 s 2,790.818 s 4,464,343 s 5.962.522
Total $ 177.,105.689 s 160.207.891 s 158.887.502 {s 1 63.889.738 s 169,431.,152
Total Benefits (Current + )

Executive s 972.941 s 719.048 $ 752,393 s 700.,663 s 651,611
Management (excluding executive) s 2,727.764 s 2,488.349 s 2.744,978 s 2.921,727 s 2,934,914
Supervisory s 7,313.972 s 6,827,249 s 7,558,586 s 7,720.279 s 7,589.611
Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Sucer:sor/) Is 7,866.282 s 8,484.867 s 9.335.845 s 10,338.736 s 10.498.007
CUPE Is 36,431,653 s 34,506.022 s 35.171,649 s 32.500.903 $ 31.769.774
Societv s 1,966.724 $ 2,145.710 s 2.128.201 s 2,150.794 s 2.024,985
Contract or a Defined Term 1 s 192.730 s 194.587 s 238.837 s 341.244 $ 397,414
Total s 57.472,066 s 55.365.832 s 57,930,489 s 56.674.344 s 55.866.316
Total Compensation (Salary. Wages, & Benefits)
Executive s 3,813.609 s 3.273,192 s 3,414.377 s 3.170.172 s 3.075.700
Management (excluding executive) s 11,391.021 s 10,419,062 s 10,999,947 s 11.810.027 s 12.187.187
Supervisory Is 30.833,763 s 27.883.627 $ 29,170.686 s 29.632.387 s 30,010,538
Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisory) Is 29,760.384 s 32,105.061 s 33.594.572 s 38,507.738 s 40,267,173
CUPE s 148.270.591 s 130.995.873 s 128.751.502 Is 124,268.102 s 125.269.544
Societv s 7,724.567 s 8.155.947 s 7.,857.254 s 8.370.070 s 8.127,390
Contract for a Defined Term 1 s 2.783.820 s 2.740.961 $ 3.029.655 s 4,805.587 $ 6.359.936
Total ls 234.577.755 s 215.573.723 $ 216.817.992 s 220.564.082 s 225.297,468
Average Total Compensation (Salary, Wages, & Benefits)
Executive s 416.383 s 444.297 s 426.797 $ 503.202 s 512.617
Management {excluding executive) s 216.221 s 228.406 s 233,000 $ 245.021 $ 248,718
Supervisory s 165.310 s 169.659 s 175,432 s 174,822 s 177,053
Non-Management (Non-Union, Non-Supervisorv) s 124,894 s 132.211 $ 134,297 s 137,823 $ 140,304
CUPE s 127.892 $ 124,981 s 133.740 s 134,879 s 135.427
Society s 144.547 s 143.667 s 154,130 s 162.526 s 162.548
Contract for a Defined Term' s 74.071 $ 76.,670 s 71.992 s 79.655 s 82,597
Total s 135.047 s 134.665 s 141.,952 $ 143.540 s 144,098
Total Compensation Expensed s 139,376,030 $ 137,907,417 $ 133,422,085 $ 137,588,178 $ 140,947.660
Total Compensation Capitalized s 95.201,725 $ 77,666,306 s 83,395,907 s 82.975.905 $ 84.349,808

'Contract for a Defined Term refers to "Temporary staff'
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Summary: Toronto Hydro Corp.

Outlook: Stable

The stable oulcok reflects Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' expectation that Toronto Hydro Corp. will

continue to focus on the regulated utility business, which provides a stable and predictable stream of cash flow

during our two-year outlook horizon. In addition, we believe the company will manage its capital expenditure cost

to be within the approved amount set forth by the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) and maintain the deemed capital

structure.

Downside scenario
We could downgrade the rating as a result of a material adverse regulatory decision, severe operational

inefficiencies, or other changes that we believe might lead to long-tenn financial deterioration resulting in adjusted
funds from operations [AFFO]-to-debt falling below 13%.

Upside scenario
We could upgrade the rating if we expect Toronto Hydro to demonstrate sustainable long-term financial growth or

to improve its financial position that results in AFFO-to-debt of 23%-25%. This could require the utility to deviate

from its financial policy, which we believe is highly unlikely. As a result, the prospect of an upgrade is limited

during cur two-year outlcck hcrizon.

Standard & Poor's Base-Case Scenario

The key drivers in our analysis continue to be the regulatory framework and the performance of the utility operator
within the regulatory framework.

AFFO--Adjusted funds from operations. A--Actual.

E--Estimate.

Assumptions

• The regulatory system will be stable and Toronto

Hydro will not experience any material, adverse

regulatory decisions
• The utility will earn a standard return on equity of

approximately 9.53%, operate within the deemed

capital structure with 60% debt, and not spend any

unapproved capital
• The company will have its rate base reset in 2015

under the new custom incentive rate-making (IR)
method

Business Risk: Excellent

Keay Metrics

AFFO/debt

AFFO/interest

2013A

16.7%

3.68

2014E

13%-16%

3.3x-4.0x

2015E

13%-15%

3.3x-4.0x

In our view, Toronto Hydro's business risk profile is "excellent." The main positive driver continues to be the OEB. The

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM RATINGSDIRECT MAY 8, 2014 3
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Summary: Toronto Hydro Corp.

regulator continues to provide a transparent regulatory framework that supports a stable and predictable cash flow

model, which we view as a key credit strength. Historically, electricity rates are established under a cost-of-service

framework with rates for subsequent three years under an incentive-rate mechanism. In 2012, the OEB proposed
additional alternatives to electricity rate settings. We believe Toronto Hydro will adapt the custom IR method to reflect

the revenue requirement based on the large multiyear capital programs the company is committed to in the next few

years. Toronto Hydro most recently had its cost-of-service hearing in 2011 and is scheduled for a rate reset in 2015.

The regulatory framework also limits the utility's exposure to commodity risk and associated cash flow volatility

because price fluctuations in the commodity flow through directly to customers.

Further supporting the excellent business risk profile is Toronto Hydro's large and diverse customer base with no

meaningful concentration risk Residential and small businesses account for more than 90% of the total. In our view this

customer profle is less sensitive to macroeconomic stress and business cycles. Nevertheless, the residential customer

base has some sensitivity to volume fluctuations, primarily weather-driven, although we do not believe the fluctuations

would pressure credit metrics at the rating. We do not expect Toronto Hydro's customer composition to change

materially over the next two-year horizon.

We believe the utility carries relatively low operating risk because it has no obligation to ensure an adequate supply of

electricity and is not burdened with the procurement process or power purchase agreement, which reduces operating
risks. We expect operational efficiency and reliability to renain within provincial industry norms to avid regulatory
risk linked to poor sustained performance.

Financial Risk: Intermediate

When evaluating the "intermediate" financial risk profile for Toronto Hydro, we take into the consideration ofthe

company's lower-risk regulated business model and apply the low-volatility table. We expect the utility will continue

generating stable cash flow, a key credit strength. The company has large capital programs in the net few years and

relies on the combination of intemal FFO and external debt to fund these capital expenditures. As a result, this has a

downward pressure on the credit metrics, especially the AFFO-to-debt metric. However we believe the company will

be able to maintain the AFFO-to-debt metric above the 13% threshold.

To further support the intermediate financial profile risk is that we expect Toronto Hydro to maintain its deemed

capital structure established by the regulator, which includes about 60% debt. Furthermore, the company has a C$400

million commercial paper (CP) program with C$150 million outstanding Supporting the CP program are liquidity

facilities available under the utility's C$600 million revolving credit facility; hence, available borrowing under the credit

facility is reduced by the amount of CP outstanding. In our opinion, the credit facility provides sufficient backup

liquidity to protect Toronto Hydro in the event the company is unable to rcll over the maturing paper with new notes.

Liquidity: Adequate

In our view, Toronto Hydro's liquidity "adequate". The company has sufficient liquidity sources to cover more than

1:lx its uses. Moreover, in the event of a 10% EBITDA decline, Toronto Hydro's sources of funds would still exceed its

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT MAY 8, 2014 4.A9.



Summary: Toronto Hydro Corp.

uses. In our pinion, the company has scund relationships with its banks, generally satisfactory standing in credit

markets and generally prudent financial ris' management.

• FFO of approximately C$290 million
• Undrawn committed credit facility of C$450 millicn

epiring in October 2013, and two smaller facilities
with total capacity of C$95 million, of which C$26
million is available

• A brcad range of capital spending in 2014 that is

estimated in the range of C$280 million to C$540
million

• CP ofC$150 million that matures in 2014
• Cash dividends of approximately C$61 million

Covenants
We expect Toronto Hydro to maintain sizable headroom below its 75% debt-to-capital covenant.

Other Modifiers

The modifying factors had nc impact on the rating.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Corporate Credit Rating

A/S:able/--

Business risk: Excellent

• Country risk: Very low

• Industry risk:Very lw
• Competitive position: Strong

Financial risk: Intermediate

• Cash flow/Leverage: Intemmediate

Anchor: a

Modifiers

• Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

• Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
• Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)
• Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)

• Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)
• Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGS DIRECT MAY 3, 2014 5• 50



Summary: Toronto Hydro Corp.

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria
• Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Jan. 2, 2014
• Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
• Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, Nov. 19, 2013
• Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry, Nov. 19, 2013
• 2008 Corporate Criteria: Commercial Paper, April 15, 2008
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Financial Risk Profile

Business Risk Profile Minimal Modest Intermediate Significant Aggressive Highly leveraged

]
Excellent aaa/aa+ aa a+/a a- bbb bbb-/bb+

Strong aa/aa- a+/a a-/bbb+ bbb bb+ bb

Satisfactory ala- bbb+ bbb/bbb- bbb-/bb+ bb b+

Fair bbb/bbb- bbb- bb+ bb bb- b

Weak bb+ bb+ bb bb- b+ b/b-

Vulnerable bb- bb- bb-/b+ b+ b b-
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Toronto H dro Cor oration

LimiCeé.
Insight beyond the rating.

Analysts
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rvadali@dbrs.com

James Jung, CFA,

FRM, CMA
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jjung@dbrs.com

Rating

Debt

Issuer Rating
Senior Unsecured Debentures & MTNS
Commercial Paper

Rating Update

Rating
A (high)
A (high)
R-1 (I0w)

Rating Action

Confirmed
Confirmed
Confirmed

Trend

Stable
Stable
Stable

Tom Li

+1 416 597 7378
TLi@dbrs.com

The Company
Toronto Hydro

Corporation (THC) is a

holding company with the
following subsidiaries:
Toronto Hydro-Electric
System Limited, which
distributes electricity and

engages In Conservation
and Demand

Management activities;
and Toronto Hydro
Energy Services Inc.,
which provides street
lighting services. THC'S

sole shareholder is the
City of Toronto (rated
AA}.

Recent Actions
November 25, 2013
Commercial Paper Rating

- Assigned; Short-Term

Rating Discontinued

DBRS has confumcd the ratings ofToronto Hydro Corporation (THC or the Company), as listed above. The roting
confirmation reflects THC's low business risk profile and reasonable financial risk profile. However, THC faces
financial challenges due to its aging infrastructure replacement program that could pressure its balance sheet. DBRS
views leverage rising above the regulatory capital structure as high for the current rating category and could

potentially trigger a negative rating action.

THC's business risk profile is supported by a reasonable regulatory environment in Ontario and stable earnings from

regulated business accounting for virtually all of the Company's earnings and cash flow. The regulatory framework
for distribution utilities in Ontario is shifting from the current third-generation incentive regulatory mechanism (IRM)
to the renewed regulatory framework. Under Ontario Energy Board's (OEB) renewed regulatory framework, the

Company's electricity distribution business (LDC) is expected to file under custom incentive regulation (CIR) in Q3
2014 for rates effective 2015 to 2019. DBRS views CIR as well-suited to distributors such as THC with large, broad,
multi-ycar capital invcstmcnts that rcquirc certainty of funding in advance, as capcx decisions will bc drivcn by pre­
approval from the OEB. Given that CIR is new and the forecasting period is five years (compared to three years
under the earlier framework), THC's cash flow could be affected if the LDC is unable to recover large unforeseen

discrepancies between forecasts and actual capex and operating expenses in a timely manner. The current rating is

based on DBRS's expectation that the implementation of the renewed regulatory framework in Ontario will not have
a material impact on the credit profile ofTHC.

THC's financial metrics are currently commensurate with an "A" rating range. However, financial metrics could
weaken and may not be commensurate with the current ratings, as significant capital expenditure is needed to replace
the Company's aging infrastructure (approximately $400 million approved by OEB for 2014), resulting in higher
free cash flow deficits. ln recent years, THC has funded these deficits with a combination of asset sales and debt,

maintaining leverage close to the regulatory capital structure (60% debt to 40% equity). DBRS is concerned that the

rising leverage could pressure Company's balance sheet as cash balances have been depleted, and going forward it

will likely depend entirely on debt due to its limited access to equity markets. DBRS will monitor regulatory
developments subsequent to the Company's CIR filings in Q3 2014 and OEB approval expected in Q2 2015, with a

view to a potential negative rating action should leverage exceed the regulatory capital structure.

Rating Considerations

Strengths
(1) Reasonable regulatory environment
(2) Strong franchise area
(3) Reasonable financial profile

Financial Information

Challenges
(1) Balance sheet pressure due to high capex
(2) Earnings sensitive to volume

(3) Limited access to equity markets

1 Corporates: Energy

Toronto Hydro Corporation For the year ended December 31

(CA S millions where applicable) 2013 2012 2011 2010

EB!Tgrossinterestcoverage 2.50 2.44 2.16 2.10

Total debt in capital structure (I) 57.6% 57.2% 59.7% 58.5%

Cash flow/Total debt 18.6% 16.3% 19.5% 17.9%

(Cash flow-dividends)/Capex(times) 0.62 0.63 0.58 0.58

Net income before non-recurring items l 12 105 93 61

Cash flow from operations 301 239 287 253

(I) Including operating leases. (2) 2011 to 2013 financials based on USGAAP.

2009
1.73

55.4%
18.3%

0.79

43

222
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Rating Considerations
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Strengths
(1) Reasonable regulatory environment. THC is predominantly a regulated electric distribution company that

operates in a reasonable regulatory environment. The Company's regulated business model provides a high
degree of stability to earnings and cash flow over the long term.

(2) Strong franchise area. THC is one of the largest municipally owned local distribution companies (LDCs)
in Canada, serving a customer base of approximately 730,000 customers. Almost all of THC's electricity
throughput is distributed to residential and general service customers, who account for 90% of the LDC's
revenue (approximately 18% of the market in the Province of Ontario (rated AA (low)). Demand from these
customers is relatively stable year over year, as they are less sensitive to economic cycles. Toronto is now the

fourth-largest metropolitan area, by population, in North America.

(3) Reasonable financial profile. The Company's key credit metrics remain reasonable for its rating category.
The confirmation incorporates DBRS's expectations that the Company remains committed to maintaining its

debt-to-capital ratio in line with the LDC's regulatory 60% debt-to-40% equity structure, and that in the event
that debt leverage rises above the regulated capital structure, the Company will take necessary measures to
restore its structure to the 60% debt level in a timely manner.

Challenges
(P)Balance sheet pressure due to high capex. Significant capital expenditure is needed to renlace the

Company's aging infrastructure (approximately $400 million approved by OEB for 2014; $413 million spent
in 2013), resulting in higher free cash flow deficits. In recent years; THC funded free cash flow deficits with a

combination ofproceeds from asset sales and debt, maintaining leverage close to the regulatory deemed capital
structure (60% debt to 40% equity). However, as the Company's cash balances have been depleted, going
forward it will need to depend entirely on debt to fund its cash flow deficits. DBRS is concerned that this might
affect the Company's financial flexibility and its ability to maintain leverage in line with the LDC's deemed

capital structure.

(2) Earnings sensitive to volume. Eamings and cash flow for electricity distribution companies are partially
dependent on the volume of electricity sold, given that rates typically include a variable charge component.
Seasonality, economic cyclicality and weather variability have a direct impact on the volume of electricity sold

and, therefore, on revenue earned from electricity sales.

(3) Limited access to equity markets. THC's ownership structure (100% owned by the City of Toronto (the
City; rated AA)) limits its ability to access the equity markets. As a result, THC' s cash flow deficits ·are being
financed largely through debt.
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For the year ended December 31

(CAS millions where applicable) 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Net Sales 578 577 587 549 504

EBITDA 323 3~,., 325 326 2952--

EBIT 179 191 174 157 132

Gross interest expense 72 78 81 75 77

Earning before taxes 113 117 98 86 62

Net income before non-recurring items 2 IU5 93 61 43

Reported net income 121 86 96 66 42

Return on equity 9.5% 9.4% 8.7% 6.0% 4.3%

Rate base 2,298 2,298 2,298 2,141 2,035

(1) 2011 to 2013 financials based on USGAAP.

2013 Summary
THC's earnings are supported by a reasonable regulatory environment and a strong franchise area with a
diversified customer base.

• Net earnings before recurring items were higher due to lower operating costs resulting from cost reductions
and staff restructuring in 2012, as well as lower financial charges.

• Reported net mncome was higher in '2Ul3 due to: (l) OEB's January 2)14 disposition of the smart meter
deferral account balances, permitting the recovery of return on assets since 2008 and providing for a one­

time, non-recurring gain of $21 million in 2013, offset by higher operating expenses due to storm costs of
$10.2 million; and (2) lower net income in 2012, resulting from a non-recurring restructuring charge of$27.8
million related to cost-reduction initiatives. DBRS has adjusted net sales and earnings to reflect these non-

recurring items.

Electricity Throughputs (million kWh) % 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Residential • 21% 5,073 5,174 5,204 5,209 5,057 5,216 5,332 5,352

General service 70% 17,027 17,206 17,148 17,318 16,855 17,415 17,837 17,583

Large users 10% 2,326 2,182 2,355 2,219 2,462 2,508 2,591 2,592

Total (million kWh) 100% 24,426 24,562 24,708 24,746 24,354 25,139 25,760 25,527

Growth in electricity throughputs (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.2%) 1.6% (3.1%) (2.4%) 0.9% (3.2%)

Customers % 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Residential 89% 648,380 637,910 629,049 620,501 611,357 605,509 601,515 599,080

General service 11% 81,137 80,699 0,222 79,836 78,840 78,589 78,349 78,978·

Large users 0% 51 52 52 50 47. 47 49 49

Total 100% 729,568 718,661 709,323 700,387 690,244 684,145 679,913 678,107

Growth in customer base 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% 1.5% 0.9% 0.6% 0.3% 0.2%

As of December 31, 2013

2014 Outlook
• 2014 is the final year the LDC will use a third-generation 1RM (2012-2014). Under the IRM, the Company's

earnings and ROE could be negatively affected if it is unable to meet the efficiency targets.
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May 13, 2014 (CAS millions where applicable) 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Net income before non-recuning items 112 105 93 61 43

Depreciation & amortization 173 142 151 169 163

Deferred income taxes and. other 16 (7) 43 22 16

Cash flow from operations 301 239 287 253 222

Dividends paid (43) (48) . (33) (25) (25)

Capital cxpenditures (413) (302) (437 (391) (249)
Free cash flow (bef. working cap. changes) (156) (I 11) (183) (163) (53)

Changes in non-cash work. cap. items (45) (4) 59 27 (31)
Changes in regulatory assets & liabilities (20) 11 (66) (16) (59)

Net Free Cash Flow • (220) (103) (191) (151) (142)

Acquisitions & long-term investments 0 0 0 0 0

Short-term investments 0 34 (34) 50 0

Proceeds on asset sales 2 3 5 9 I

Net equity change 0 0 0 0 0

Net debt change 147 (2) 54 198 3

Other (5) (9) (10) 13 9

Change in cash (77) (78) (176) 119 (1'29)

Total debt 1,618 1,470 1,470 1,410 1,211

Cash and cash equivalents 0 77 154 330 211

Total debt in capital structure (1) 57.6% 57.2% 59.7% 58.5% 55.4%

Cash flow/Total debt 18.6% 16.3% 19.5% 17.9% 18.3%

EBIT gross interest coverage (times) 2.50 2.44 2.16 2.10 1.73

Dividend payout ratio 38.4% 45.6% 35.5% 40.8% 59.2%

(1) Including operating leases. (2) 2011 to 2013 financials based on USGAAP.

2013 Summary
• THC"s financial profile and key credit metrics remained reasonable for the assigned rating category.
• Capex has been steadily rising due to the replacement ofaging electricity infrastructure, resulting in free cash

flow deficits. Capital expenditures for the Copeland project were $43.5 million for 2013 {Total of $60.5
million spent on the project). 'The deficit in 2013 was financed with debt and cash on hand.

• Dividends are paid as per policy adopted by the City, that THC will pay the greater of$25 million per year
(in segments throughout the.year) or, if applicable, 50% of its consolidated net income for the year.

2014 0ntloak
• In December 2013, the OEB approved a settlement agreement which correlates to the approval of capital

expenditures amounting to $398.8 million for 2014.
• In February 2014, THC commenced tunneling for the Copeland Station project. The total capital expenditure

required for the project is expected to be approximately $195 million.
• DBRS expects the Company- to manage its balance sheet prudently, so that it continues to maintain its

leverage.in line with the LDC's deemed capital structure. Should leverage rise above the deemed capital
structure (over 60%) or if key credit metrics weaken significantly, THC's financial profile could deteriorate
to a level that is no longer commensurate with the current A (high) rating.

• It remains to be seen whether TH C's dividend policy will be flexible should capex increase significantly,
potentially weakening Its financial profile.
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Long-Term Debt Maturities and Bank Lines
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(CAS millions) Amount Draw/CPs/LOCs Available Expirv
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Revolving Credit Facility 600.0 150.0 450.0 Oct I0, 20I8
Prudential Facility 75.0 50.1 24.9 Demand

Working Capital Facility 20.0 19. l 0.9 Demand
Total 475.9

As at December 31, 2013

• On Septembcr 6, 2013, Toronto Hydro extended its $600 million committed credit facility by an additional

year, to now mature in October 2018. As at December 31, 2013, $150 million was drawn under this facility.
o On December i 7, 2013, Toronto Hydro launched a Commercial Paper program (DBRS rated R-1 (low)) for

$400 million backstopped by its credit facility.
• The Company's liquidity profile remained strong and sufficient to cover all near- to medium-term obligations, '

with approximately $477 million of available funds.
• THC also has a $75 million Prudential Facility and $20 million Working Capital Facility.

Debentures

(CA$ millions )
Series 2-5.15%
Series 3 -4.49%
Series 6-5.54%
Series 7-3.54%
Series 8-2.91%
Series 9-3.96%

Maturitv
Nov 14, 2017
Nov 12, 2019

May 2I, 'LUAU

Nov IS, 2021

Apr 10, 2023

Ar 9. 2063

Outs tanding
250.0
250.0
'Ü.ù
300.0
250.0

200.0

Total debentures
Less: Current portion of debentures

Long-term portion of debentures
As at December 31, 2013

Debentures Maturities

1,450.0
(0.7)

1,449.3

5 Corporates: Energy

(CAS millions) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018+ Total

Amount 250.0 • 1200.0 1450.0

% of Total 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.2% 82.8% 100.0%

As at December 31, 2013

• Debt maturitics arc reasonably staggered and THC continues to have good access to deht capital markets.
The Company has access· to a base shelf prospectus filed on December 10, 2012, for the issuance of up to

$1.5 billion (approximately, $1.05 billion available as at December 31, 2013), active for 25 months following
this prospectus date.

• On April 9, 2013, THC issued $250 million of2.91 % senior unsecured debentures due April 10, 2023 (Series
8), and $200 million of 3.96% senior unsecured debentures due April 9, 2063 (Series 9). Net proceeds from
the issuances were used to repay THC's Series I and Series 5 debentures, which matured on May 7, 2013,
and May 6, 2013, respectively.
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■
Corporate Structure

Toronto Hydro Corporation
Sr. Unsecured Debentures & MTNs - $1,450.0 million

(A (high))

Commercial Paper (R-1 (low))

I

I l

Toronto Hydro Electric System Toronto Hydro Energy Services
Limited

(TH ESL or LDC)
(TH Energy)

Regulated electric distribution
Street lighting services

• THC is a holding company with the following two subsidiaries operating exclusively in the Toronto area:
- Toronto Hydro Electric System Limited, one of the largest municipal distribution utilities in Canada, is

responsible for regulated electricity distribution (99% of revenue).- Toronto Hydro Energy Services Inc., which has a contractual relationship with the City, owns and operates
street lighting services-(1% ofrevenue).

• Most of the energy produced in Ontario is generated by Ontario Power Generation Inc. (rated A (low)), then
transmitted to THC's networks by Hydro One Inc. (rated A (high)). From there, THC distributes the power
to its customers via overhead and undergroundlines.'

• The Company currently employs approximately 1,540 people, has a peak load of approximately 5,000
megawatts and distributes electricity to approximately 730,000 customers (approximately 18% of the market
in the Province of Ontario (rated AA (low)).

Regulation

• THC operates under a reasonable regulatory environment regulated by the OEB (refer to Page 8), whose
mandate is to approve and set rates for the distribution and transmission of electricity, as set out by the

Electricity Act, 1998.
• The LDC onerates with a deemed capital structure of 60% debt (divided into 56% long-term and 4% short­

term) and 40% equity, and an allowed ROE of9.58%.
• For rate setting, the Company currently operates under the third-generation IRM framework for the 2012-

2014 rate years.
• For 2015 and onward, THC is expected to operate under a CIR, which is a hybrid between cost of service

(UOS) and IKM (minimum five-year term). The rate setting fur th tcrm is based on distributors forecasts
and OEB's IR analysis, using productivity benchmarking.

• CIR is suited to distributors with large, broad, multi-year investment needs over a five-year period or more
and distributors who require certainty of funding several years in advance.

• CIR requires THC to provide five-year histories and five-year forecasts, with emphasis on how the plan will

vary from one application type to another. Benchmarking will likely include a combination of service quality,
financial performance, asset management and Conservation and Demand Management (COM) inflation
factors. Off-ramps" of+/- 300 basis points will be allowed and additional funding is available to compensate
for unforeseen events costing over $1 million.

• In.January 2014, the OEB approved the disposition of balances in its smart meter deferral account related to
installations in 2008, 2009 and 2010. The two new rate riders approved are effective May 1, 2014.

• In 2015, the LDC will be allowed to seek recovery for capital spent in 2012 and 2013 that has not yet been

approved by the OEB in the current ICM decision, due to the standard operation of the regulatory model.
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(2) Allowed ROE

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

The OEB allows LDC to have a deemed equity of
40%, which has been consistent historically.

The OEB's allowed return on equity (ROE) for the
LDC has been 9.58% in the past few years.

(3) Energy Cost Recovery Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

(4) Capital Cost Recovery Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

No power price risk, as the Company is allowed to
pass through the entire cost of purchased power used

by its customers.

Major capital costs are pre-approved by the

OEB and added to rate base after project completion.

7 Corporates: Energy

(5) COS VS. IRM Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

LDC is regulated under an incentive rate mechanism
(IRM), with three years in between the COS rebasing
year.

59



Toronto Hydro
Corporation

Report Date:
May 13, 2014

(6) Political Interference

(7) Retail Rate

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

Excellent

Good

satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

After years of a relatively stable political and

regulatory environment, the utility sector in Ontario
could face growing challenges. As generation costs

potentially rise above and ultimately test the political
ceiling (10% increase of the total bill annually), it may
be difficult for the utilities to pass costs onto the

ratepayers.

Retail rates in Ontario are at the mid-range of rates in
other Canadian provinces. Toronto Hydro's rates

range between 11.2 cents/kWh to 13.5 cent/kWh on

peak rates from May 2014. The economic
environment in Ontario is stable (real GDP grew by
2.3% in 2013).

(8) Stranded Cost Recovery Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

Toronto Hydro has a limited history of stranded costs.
Most prudently incurred or budgeted capital
expenditures are approved by the OEB. DBRS notes
that there can be some regulatory lag in the approval
of capital expenditures under the renewed regulatory
framework.

8 Corporates: Energy

(9) Rate Freeze

(10) Market Structure

(Deregulation)

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory

Below Average

Poor

From 2002 to 2005, due to rising rates during Ontario's
experimental utility deregulation phase, a distribution
rate freeze was imposed province-wide. There have
been no subsequent province-wide rate freezes.

Electricity distribution in Ontario is largely regulated
and the structure provides for stability and low risk
associated with purchased energy costs and

counterparty risk.
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(CAS millions) Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31

Report Date: Assets 2013 2012 2011 Liabilities &: Equity 2013 2012 2011

May 13, 2014 Cash & equivalents 0 77 154 Bank indebtedness 169 0 0

Accounts receivable 203 175 183 Accounts payable 457 383 412

Inventories 9 8 7 Current portion LT.D. 0. 470 0

Unbilled revenue 327 278 262 Customer advanced deposits 37 40 40

Prepaid expenses & other 17 15 51 Deferred revenue 21 20 13

Other current liab. 13 24 17

Total Current Assets 555 552 657 Total Current Liab. 696 938 483

Net fixed assets 2,664 2,527 2,399 Long-term debt 1,449 1,000 1,470
Future income tax assets 158 194 202 Deferred income taxes 175 193 200

Goodwill & intangibles 171 134 113 Provisio.ns 237 249 241

Regulatory assets 234 120 143 Regulatory liabilities 5 4 3

Investments & others 14 12 12 Other LT. liab. 16 16 27

Shareholders' equity 1,219 1,140 1,102

Total Assets 3.798 3.539 3.528 Total Liab. & SE 3,798 3.539 3.528

For the year endedDecember 31

Liquidity & Capital Ratios 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Current ratio 0.80 0.59 1.36 l.26 2.02

Total debt in capital structure 57.0% 56.3% 57.1% 57.6% 54.8%

Total debt in capital structure (1) 57.6% • 57.2% 59.7% 58.5% 55.4%

Cash flow/Total debt • 18.6% 16.3% 19.5% 17.9% 18.3%

Cash flow/Total debt (1) 18.2% 15.7% 17.6% 17.3% 17.9%

(Cash flow-dividends)/Capex (times) 0.62 0.63 • 0.58 0.58 0.79

Dividend payout ratio 38.4% 45.6% 35.5% 40.8% 59.2%

Coverage Ratios (times)
EBIT gross interest coverage 2.50 2.44 2.16 2.10 1.73

EBITDA gross interest coverage 4.50 4.25 4.03 4.37 3.86

Fixed-charges coverage 2.53 2.46 2.16 2.10 1.77

EBIT gross interest coverage (1) 2.51 2.46 2.24 2.13'° 1.76

Profitability Ratios
EBITDA margin 55.9% 57.5% 55.3% 59.4% 58.6%

EBIT margin. 31.0% 33.0% 29.6% 28.5% 26.3%

Profit margin 19.4% 18.2% 15.9% 11.1% 8.4%

Return on equity 9.5% 9.4% 8.7% 6.0% 4.3%

Return on capital 5.9% 6.0% 5.6% 4.5% 4.1%

(l) Including operating leases. (2) 2011 o 2013 financials based on USGAAP.
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Debt Rating Rating Action Trend
Report Date: Issuer Rating A {high) Confirmed Stable
May 13, 2014 Senior Unsecured Debentures & MTNS A (high) Confirmed Stable

Commercial Paper R-1 (low) Confirmed Stable

Rating History

Current 2013 2012 2011 2009-2010

Issuer Rating A (high) A (high) NR NR NR

Senior Unsecured Debentures & MTNS A {high) A (high) A (high) A (high) A {high)
Commercial Paper R-1 (I0w) R-1 (low) NR NR NR

AA (high)

• AA

AA(low)

A (high)

A

A (low)

BB (high)

Rating History of Toronto Hydro Corporation

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 20C6 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Note:
All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Copyright 2014, DBRS Limited, DBRS, Inc. and DBRS Ratings Limited (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The
infonnation upon which DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be accurate
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independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or 1dependent verification

depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is"
and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied,
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error or omission or for any damages resulting there from, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental; special, compensatory or

consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or
other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control ofDBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or
related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such
information. Ratings and other opinions issued by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not
statements of fact as to credit worthiness or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report providing a DBRS
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See Cover Letter Para 8

Categories/Taxonomy

See Cover Letter Para 12

PCI=!-X+Cn-Sap[1-X)

Consolidated Financial Summary 2013 {Sic)- 2019

Approved Actual Actual Estimate Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

522 524.2 546.05 546.5 661.2 691.5 747.0 800.1 843.5 S

26 19.4 25.4 25.7 46.1 46.8 47.4 48 48.7
548 543.6 571.45 572.2 707.3 738.3 794.4 848.1 892.2

238.6 215.8° 246.4 246.6 269.5 273.3 277.1 281 284.9 S

2298.2 2534.3 2658.4 2774.9 3313.5 3683.9 3977.9 4199.8 4415.2

81.80 90.90 98.20 103.70 109.00
208.20 222.00 248.20 266.70 287.20
123.30 137.10 143.00 156.30 164.30

24.4 14.90 22.80 40.50 46.70
437.80 465.0 517.30 567.20 607.30

« 4.11 7.57 6.68 5.01

0.67 0.69 0.71 0.72
4.57 8.00 7.09 5.41

548 543.6 571.45 572.2 707.3 738.3 794.4 848.1 892.1

-26 -19.4 -25.4 -25.7 -46.1 .46.8 -47.4 -48 -48.7

s22, 524.2 546.05 546.5 6G1.2 691.5 747 800.1 843.5 S

I

1378.9 1520.58 1595.04 1664.94 1988.1 2210.34 2386.74 2519.88 2649.12
919.3 1013.72 1063.36 1109.96 1325.4 1473.56 1591.16 1679.92 1766.08

2298.2 2534.3 2658.4 2774.9 3313.5 3683.9 3977.9 4199.8 4415.2

CAPEX and in Service Asset Additions

58.3 53.2 86.6 76 86.1 93.5 100.9 90.4 85.5

219.2 157.2 231.1 286.4 251.7 235 246.3 260.1 265.5
7S.E 38.4 83.7 104.1 86.8 56.5 62.5 49.5 73.9
67.7 29.3 33.8 109.5 104.6 99.4 28.9 32.1 27.9

24.€ 9.9 10.5 13.3 10.3 19.8 28.6 37.9 49.4

445. 288.0 445.7 589.2 539.6 504.2 467.4 470.0 502.2

439.1° 209.4 381.3 480.3 653.6 543.1 505.7 441 529.9

0M&A
Bd Approv Actual Actual Estimate Test Base Proposed . Proposed Proposed Proposed

201L 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

59.7 55.9 59.5 58.5 70.3

56.1 54.8 66.8 • 59.3 61.2
40.5 36.0 35.2 37.9 41.5

2.3 2.9 2.9 2.7 2.7

72.5 67.8 75.0 81.2 86.5
5.3 -2.3 6.4 6.5 6.5
0.7 0.7 0.7 ·0.7 0.8

238.5 215.8 246.4 246.6 269.5 273.3 277.1 281 284.9
s 27.7

Operations
Maintenance

Billing and Collecting
Community Relations
Administrative and General
Taxes Othe- Than Income Taxes

Donations
TOTAL

Variation: Restructuring Cost

Description

Variation

ln-Service sset Additions
To;al Systen Access Capital
Total Systena Renewal Capital
Total System Service Capital
Total General Plant Capital
Other
TCTAL ISAs

Capital Expenditures
Total Systerr Access Capital
Total Systerr Renewal Capital
Total Systerr Service Capital
Total General Plant Capital
Other
Total Distribution Capital

Total Debt
Common Equity
Total Rate Base

Total 0M&A 5xpense
Rate Base

Capital Factor
Interest Expense
Depreciation.& Amortization
Return on Caital (ROE)

PILs/Income Taxes

Subtotal Captal-Related RR

Cn

Sca9
PCI

Total Gross Revenue Requirement
Other Ravenues
RATES REVEUE REQUIREMENT

Operating Revenues
Other Revenues
Total Revenu>

Energy Probe TCQ 49

Toronto Hydro Submission

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

lC

11

12

12

14

1£

16

1;
18

19

20

2:
22

23

24

25

26

27

23

29
30

31

32

33

31

35

35

37

38

39

40
41

42
43
44

45
c6
.7
48
49

so
51

52

530 54) 55

56
57

58



t of 27.7 restructuring costs

amount.

Toronto Hydro-Electric System tirhited
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